
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION _______ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO 
THE “PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING –CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER AT RISK (CMR)” CONTRACT RFQ 
2017.06.YG, WITH THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 (B), APPROVAL OF 
CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, 
OF THE CITY’S PROCUREMENT CODE  IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $132,187 TO PERFORM ADDITIONAL 
WORK BY CONDUCTING A TEST PILE PROGRAM. 

  
 
 WHEREAS,  on November 3, 2017, the City Commission approved a contract 
with The Weitz Company, LLC (Weitz) to perform Preconstruction services for the new 
Public Safety Building; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Weitz is responsible for performing value engineering tasks, 
construction reviews, and providing cost estimates; and  

 
 WHEREAS, in preparation for the start of the foundation work of the building, it is 
necessary to perform pile load tests to confirm the pile design standards being used for 
the foundation design of the new facility; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City is seeking approval authorize the test pile program and any 
other work identified during this process in order to stay on track with delivering the 
construction project on schedule.   

 
 
              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 

 
Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as 
being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon 
adoption hereof. 

  
Section 2. That the City Commission approved the change order in the amount of 
$132,187 and any other reasonable cost identified for this project, pursuant to Section 2-
764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 
Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 
herein. 

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER 2018. 
  



(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 

 
     _____________________________ 
     RAUL VALDES-FAULI 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
WALTER FOEMAN    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


